CCW Recovery Solutions
Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07781625

Name of Company

ABD Construction Limited
}/We
Mark Newman Vincent John Green
4 Mount Ephraim Road 4 Mount Ephram Road
Tunbridge Wells Tunbndge Wells -
Kent Kent
TN1 1EE TN11EE

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 182 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 11/12/2015 to 10/12/2016

Signed ML Date J Fesavary 2017

CCW Recovery Solutions
4 Mount Ephraim Road
Tunbndge Wells

[

Ref ABDOOQO1/MNNVJIGAIH/SE/ML
09/02/2017 #143
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE



- CCW Recovery Solutions

Tunbndge Wells

Kent TN1 1EE, UK

Te! +44 (0)1892 700200
Fax +44 (0)1892 615142
www croweclarkwhitehili co uk

ABD Construction Limited (in Liquidation)
(“the Company”)

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors for
the year ending 10 December 2016

1

CCW Rocovery Sciutions 1s a rodng style of Crowe Clark Whitehill LLP a Limuted Liablity Parterstup registersd in England and Walas with registersd number OC 307043
The regrstarad office is a1 St Brde 5 House 10 Saisbury SQuare Lonton ECAY 8EH A fist of mermbers names Is avababie st the above addmss
All Partners eciing &5 mseivency o loners are o do 50 in the UK by the Insoivency F it A i




CCW Recovery Solutions

Statutory Information

Company Name ABD Construction Limited

Registered Number 07781625

Registered Office Aquis House, 49-51 Blagrave Street, Reading, RG1 1PL
Former Registered Office Aruna House, 2 Xings Road, Haslemere, Surrey, GU27 2QA
Joat Liquidators Mark Newman and Vincent John Green

Liquidators’ Address 4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbrdge Wells, Kent, TN1 1EE
Date of Appointment 11 December 2015

Period of the Report

This report covers the period from 11 December 2015, the date on which the Liquidation of
the Company commenced, to 10 December 2016

Joint Liquidators’ Actions Since Appointment

Since the Joint Liquidators’ appomntment, work has been carned out to recover the Company's
tangible and intangible assets, further information regarding which 1s provided below

In addition to these asset recoveries, the Joint Liguidators have also obtained and reviewed
the Company’s books and records The information obtained from the records has enabled
the Jomnt Liguidators’ to review Garry Summersby's ("Mr Summersby”) shareholder's loan
account These investigations remain ongeing at this tme

The Joint Liquidators have also carried out therr statutory filing obligations with the Regsstrar
of Companies and advertised therr appointment as Joint Liquidators over the Company in the
London Gazette We have set-up the case on our specralist software and carried out our
internal administrative functions relating to the appointment These are tasks that are required
by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the
proceedings, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for credrtors, they still have to
be undertaken

Receipts and Payments Account

Our receipts and payments account for the period 11 December 2015 to 10 December 2016
1s attached at Appendix | We would provide additional comments as follows

Receipts
Goodwil!

The Company's filed accounts did not include goodwill as an intangible asset and therefore
this was not shown with a book value In the Statement of Affairs  Prior to the commencement
of the Liguidation, the director, together with her son Mr Summersby, showed an interest in
acquiring the gocdwill of the business

An estimated to realise value of £5,000 for goodwill was shown in the Statement of Affairs, as
a result of discussions entered into with Mr Summersby, on behalf of ABD Group Limited
("*ABD Group”), to purchase the Company’s goodwill

Mr Summersby 1s a former director and sole shareholder of the Company He 15 also a
director of ABD Group,

The services of an Independent specialist insolvency valuer, Mamott & Co (“the Agent’)
(registered by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors ("RICS®)} were engaged to
prepare a valuation of the Company's goodwill




CCW Recovery Solutions

ABD Group’s offer of £5,000 was considered by the Agent and following the Agent's
recommendation, the Jont Liquidators agreed to a sale of the Company's goodwill to ABD
Group On 13 January 2016 a formal sale agreement was i1ssued The Joint Liquidators also
agreed to payment of the £5,000 by way of deferred consideration in three instalments
following an nitial delay in the sale consideration being paid by ABD Group All payments
have since been made by ABD Group, as set out in the summary below

Payee Date Amount (net) £
ABD Group Limited 4 March 2016 1,500
ABD Group Limited 14 Apnl 2016 2,000
ABD Group Limited 26 Apnl 2016 1,500
5,000

In addition, the Joint Liquidators also negohtiated with ABD Group that they would pay a
percentage of their future turnover to the Company This will only be payable In the event that
ABD Group's turnover exceeds £500,000 The rate payable 1s two percent of ABD Group's
turnover in the first 12 months of trade We currently await the financial informatren from ABD
Group so that this company’s turnover can be established

Any additional reahsations under this asset category will be commented upon in the Jont
Liquidators’ future reports

Cash in Hand

Prior to the commencement of the Liquidation, the sum of £1,595 was transferred by the
Company into a client account, pending the Joint Liquidators’ appointment The sum of £0 20
has been received in bank interest from these funds on deposit In the client account (pre-
hquidation)

Cash at Bank

Following our appointment we wrote to HSBC Bank plc to request closure of the Company's
pre-lguidation bank account and have received a cheque In the sum of £4 54 representing
the closing balance on the account

Bank Interest

The sum of £2 43 has been received In bank interest from funds on deposit in the Liquidation
bank account

Payments
Statement of Affairs Fee

At the imitial meeting of creditors held on 11 December 2015 the following resolution was
passed

“That the costs of CCW Recovery Solutions in connection with convening the member's and
creditors’ meetings, assisting the director with the preparation of her report and statement of
affairs, agreed by the director for a fixed fee of £10,000 plus VAT, be approved and paid as
an expense of the iquidation from the first avatable assets ”

We would advise that these fees have been part paid in the sum of £4,000 plus VAT as
shown on the enclosed receipts and payments account The balance of these fees of £6,000
plus VAT will be discharged from future realisations in the Liguidation



CCW Recovery Solutions

Agent’s Fees

Fees of £300 plus VAT have been pad to the Agent for providing a valuation of the
Company's goodwill

Accountancy Fees

Fees of £800 plus VAT have been paid to A & N Chartered Accountants (“the Accountants”)
for the work undertaken prior to the Liquidation to calculate Mr Summersby's loan account
balance

Joint Liquidators’ Fees

Qur remuneration as Joint Liquidators was previously authorised by the creditors following the
circulation of a report on the assets and lhabilites of the Company, together with notice of
wnitten resolutions n relation to the Joint Liquidators’ fees, as follows

“That the Liquidators' fees for undertaking work n respect of ther administration and
planning, statutory investigations, realisation of assets and dealing with creditors, as
described In the accompanying report prepared in connection with fee approval will be
charged by reference to the time properly spent by them and therr staff in dealing with the
matters relating to the Liquidation, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of
the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work 1s undertaken, and

That the Liquidators be permitted to recover category 2 disbursements “

Our remuneration was authonsed on a time cost basis, supported by a fee estimate of
£12,169 50 The fee estimate acts as a cap and we cannot draw remuneration In excess of
that estimate without first seeking approval from the creditors

On 15 October 2015 a separate fee indemnity was provided by Mr Summersby, which 1s
capped at £10,000 plus disbursements This fee indemnity reduces in-ine with the asset
realisations achieved in the Liquidation and 1s solely for the purpose of discharging the fees
and costs of the Joint Liquidators, should the Company’s assets be insufficient to do so

Our total tme costs for the penod 11 December 2015 to 10 December 2016 amount to £16,717,
representing 99 90 hours of work at an average hourly charge out rate of £167 34 per hour We
have not drawn any fees for acting as Joint Liquidators to the date of this report

Additional tme costs of £1,073 have been incurred in the subsequent perod, 11 December 2016
to 8 February 2017 We confirm thai no fees have been drawn duning that perod

A schedule of our time costs incurred for the period to which this report refates, being 11
December 2015 to 10 December 2016, 1s attached as Appendix [| A detalled schedule of our
time costs incurred to 10 December 2016 compared with our original fees estimate 1s
attached as Appendix Il The actual average charge out rate incurred compares with the
estimated average charge out rate of £170 68 in our fees estimate

In the period to 10 December 2016, as creditors will note from the information provided in this
report, the total time costs that we have incurred In this matter, in respect of the categornies of
work for which we are being remunerated on a time cost basis, have exceeded the total
estimated remuneration we provided in our fee estimate when our remuneration was authorised
by creditors on 5 February 2016 We shall consider the additional work-in-progress that falls
outside of the agreed fee cap in conjunction with future assets realisations within the Liguidation
The Jomnt Liquidators will report further to creditors should it be appropnate for an increase to the
existing fee cap to be sought

We have incurred time costs 1n excess of our fees estimate previously provided to creditors
as a result of addiional investigations and work undertaken in the Liquidation, as follows

4



CCW Recovery Solutions

- Formal reporting and statutory matters,

- Investigations into the Company's book and records;

- Preparation and filing of the confidential report on the directors’ conduct to the
Insolvency Service and resulting correspondence with the Insolvency Service,

- Pursuing recovery of the sale constderation in connection with the goodwill,

- Additional meeting held with the director and Mr Summersby, and

- Investigations into Mr Summersby’s loan account balance and the resuiting strategy
conversations between the Jomnt Liquidators and therr staff

Some of this additional work does not give direct financtal benefit to the creditors, but we have
to undertake t In order to meet our requirements under the insolvency legislation and the
Statements of Insolvency Practice, which sets out required practice that we must follow
Even as a result of this additional work, on current information we do not envisage being able
to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors after consideration of the level of the costs and
expenses of the Liquidation

The hourly charge-out rates of CCW Recovery Solutions’ staff remain unchanged over the
course of this matter, as set out below

From 11/12/2015 to
10/12/2016
Partner £300
{office holder)
Director £250
Senior Manager £210
Manager £180
Assistant Manager £165
Senior Administrator £i50
Administrator £110
Trainee/ Support staff £60

A sheet setting out charge-out rates and disbursements applicable for the duration of the
Liquidation since the Joint Liquidators’ appointment 1s attached, together with detaills of how
to obtain guides to tnsolvency practiioners’ fees and best practice, as well as our complaints
praocedure

Should you require hard copies of any of the electronic documents referred to, please contact
this office

A summary of the work undertaken in the Liquidation 15 as follows, which should be read in
conjunction with the time cost summary at Appendix Il

1 Administration and Planning
+ Prepanng documentation required
¢« Dealing with all routine correspondence
+  Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on case management
system
« Case bordereau

2 Statutory Matters
. Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
»  Statutory notifications and advertising
=  Preparing reports to the member and creditors

3 Case Accounhing
« Maintaining and managing the iquidators’ cashbook and bank account

= Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met
5



CCW Recovery Solutions

4 Strateqy/Case Review
s  Case planning
. Penodic case reviews

5 Tax & VAT
»  Dealing with HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC") correspondence
e  Submission of Tax & VAT forms to HMRC for the Liguidation penod
s  Assessment of capital gains on the sale of the goodwill

6 Investigations
Reviewing and storage of books and records

Preparing a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act
Correspondence with the insolvency Service

Searches undertaken in connection with the Company’s former trading premises
and connected properties

+ Correspondence with the Accountants regarding the Company's financial
information

7 Realisation of Assets
 Recovery of the sale consideration for goodwill
 Correspondence exchanges with the Agent
¢« Recovery of cash in hand balance
e Recovery of cash at bank balance, including nterest
+ Investigations and exchanges with Mr Summersby regarding his [oan account

8 Creditors (incorporating_ employees, petitioning creditor, preferential and unsecured
creditors)

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

Preparnng reports to creditors
Maintaining creditor information on electronic case management system

Reviewing the unsecured creditors’ clams

Joint Liguidators’ Disbursements

QOur total disbursements to the date of this report amount to £552 95 plus VAT, as
summarnised below

Category 1 disbursements - Statutory advertising £448 53, premum for Insolvency
Practitioners’ bond £40, HM Land Registry search fees £9, document upload fee on the
Creditor Gateway £10 and postage £29 42

Category 2 disbursements — photocopying £16

No disbursements have been discharged in the current reporting period to 10 December 2016
or in the penod since the anniversary date

As at the date of this report, we anticipate that the expenses we will incur in this Liquidation will
exceed the total expenses estimated when our remuneration was authorised by creditors on 5
February 2016 The reasons that the expenses estimate will be exceeded relates to the
anticipated cost of the final advertising of £74 50 that will necessarily be incurred upon the
closure of the Liquidation, being in addition to the advertising previously estimated at £448 53




CCW Recovery Solutions

Assets still to be realised
Loan to Connected Party

The Statement of Affairs listed a loan to a connected party with a book value of £68,223 and
an uncertain estimated to realise value

The book value was taken from the last filed accounts for the year to 30 September 2014 and
the connected party ts Mr Summersby As mentioned above, he 15 the sole shareholder and
a former director of the Company

Prior to the commencement of the Liquidation, the Accountants were engaged to prepare
management account information for the period from 1 October 2014 to 30 September 2015
(being the date the Company ceased trading), to determine the current balance due to the
Company by Mr Summersby The Accountants’ fee in the sum of £800 plus VAT was paid as
an expense of the Ligquidation for the completion of this work

At the date of this report, we are continuing to assess the final position in relation to the
balance due by Mr Summersby to the Company Mr Summersby has provided certain
documentation, which suggests that no balance 1s outstanding

We will continue to review the financial transactions entered into by the Company so that the
loan amount can be venfied, with any outstanding balance to be pursued from Mr Summersby
for the benefit of the Liqudation, if appropriate

Luabilities
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Reqistrar of Companies
showed that no mortgages have been registered

Preferential Creditors

The director's Statement of Affairs showed that the Company had no preferential crediors,
with all employees having transferred to ABD Group under TUPE

Crown Creditors

The director's Statement of Affairs included sums due to HMRC of £84,403 for PAYE / NI /
Caorporation Tax and £61,248 for VAT

HMRC's final claim of £194,423 for PAYE / NIC / Corporation Tax / VAT has been received

Unsecured Creditors

The director's Statement of Affairs listed seven unsecured creditors with an estimated total
fliability of £28,723 We have received clams from five unsecured creditors totalling £20,814
to date No additronal claims have been received from creditors that were not included on the
Statement of Affairs of whom we have become aware since our appointment



CCW Recovery Solutions

Prescribed Part

There are previsions of the insolvency legislation that require a Liquidator to set aside a
percentage of a company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors In cases where
the company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003 This 1s known as the “prescribed part of the net property” ("prescribed part”) A
company’s net property is that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the
lender who holds a floating charge Any costs of the liquidation that are payable before the
Liquidator has reached a position to make a distnbution to the floating charge holder have to
be deducted from floating charge realisations before amving at an amount for the "net
property” of the company As a result, the costs associated with realising floating charge
assets, paying preferential clams in full, the general costs of winding up and the costs of
confirming the validity of the floating charge will have to be deducted before the “net property”
t5 calculated The “prescribed part” that the Liquidator then has to set aside for unsecured
creditors 1s

s 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
e 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

As there are no charges registered over the assets of the Company, the prescribed part
provisions will not apply

Dividend Prospects

Preferential and Secured Creditors

As mentioned above, there are no known preferental or secured clams against the
Company

Crown Creditors/Unsecured Creditors

On present information, subject to the anticipated level of realisations bemg achieved and
after the costs of hiquidation, it remains unlikely that there will be sufficient realisations to
permit a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

Investigation

We undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recovenes, the funds hkely to be available to fund an investigation,
and the costs involved

At the date of this report we have not identified any other potential asset recovenes that can
be made, other than the loan balance referred to above

Within three months of our appointment, we are required to submit a confidential repert to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to our attention during the course
of our work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make
him or her unfit to be concerned with the management of the company We confirm this
obligation has been complied with



CCW Recovery Solutions

Further Information

The following agents and accountants have been utilised in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

A & N Chartered Accountants  Accountancy services Fixed rate of £80 per hour on
a time cost basis

Marriott & Co Valuer Fixed fee of £300 plus VAT

The choice of professionals was based on our perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our
fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and we are satisfied that

they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor In question) request further details of
the Liquidators' remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same tirne imit

An unsecured credrtor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the
amount andfor basis of the Liguidators' fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report  Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to court within the same time limut

Summary

The Liguidation will remain open unti the Mr Summersby’s foan account posttion has been fully
resoived and the Joint Liquidators’ investigations are concluded

Creditors will be notified once the Liquidation s 1n a position to be brought to a close etther In a
final draft report or in the Joint Liquidators’ future annual reports

il

Mark Newman
Joint Liquidator Dated 8 February 2017

Mark Newman and Vincent John Green are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners n the
UK by the Insolvency Practittoners Association



ABD Construction Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 10 December 2016

RECEIPTS Statement Total (E)
of Affairs (£)

Goodwill 5,000 G0 5,000 00
Cash in Hand 1,585 G0 1,585 20
Cash at Bank 454
Bank Interest Gross 243
Loan To Connected Party Uncertain 000
6,602 17

PAYMENTS
Preparation of S of A 4,000 00
30000

Agents/Valuers Fees (1)

Accountancy Fees 800 00
Trade & Expense Creditors (28,723 00) 000
HM Revenue & Customs - Tax (84,403 00) 600
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT (61,248 00) 000
Ordinary Shareholder (100) G oo
5,100 60
Net Receipts/(Payments) 1,502 17
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current - METRO 482 17
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 1,020 00
1,502 17

e

Mark Newman
Jomnt Liguidator




910z Aerugag g uo sio)pal Ag paaoudde

AlinoH abeisay

Jojuag

I'N UOIIN|OSa JSOD B Y)m SDUERIOIIE Ul UMEIP S83) slojepinbi juor
00 ZL2'0L 1500 |BJ0 L
vE 191 06 66 GLO 00 85 oY OF GE | SINOH )0}
00 0G1 00 S91 oL L 00 0 oL | 000 000 S3|2IYIA JOJOW
68 991 06 £6€'} GE 8 000 0E S S0 € 00 0 ueo Aued pajoauuny)
8Z G8L GZ 869'1L GG 8 000 062 G9 G or 0 [1IMpoOSy
$}9SSY JO Uonesijeay
€€ €91 00 62 08 L 000 o L or 0 000 SI0JipaLd PaINIBSUN
S10J1pa1D
62 v8L 00 915 082 000 0Z L 09t 000 SuooBSUR) | JUSPaJaLY
2oLl 06 689'¢ GG L2 000 0021 S 6 0L 0 vaao/Z dis
suoijebisaau|
S8 691 0S 6EV ¢o¢ 000 09 4 S0 1 000 1VA % XeL
¥9 651 G2 9vS'C G6 Gl 000 00zl 09 ¢ GE 0 M3IASY 3seD/ADSIENG
GZ 2L 06 62/ 0L G GLO 08 ¢ Sl 000 bununoody asen
9e €1 06 098'2 0S 91 000 oL 9 06 6 05 0 siapen Lojnjels
65 091 00 EE¥'T Gl Gl 00 0 09 0L S§ ¥ 000 UoneNSIUIWPY [BJSUIS) aSeD)
uoIeNSIUIWLPY |BJaUIE)

3 aley 331s0H awij sinoH |ejo) | yeis uoddng | sojessiujwpy 1abeuepy Jauped

Il xipuaddy

910Z 19qwadaq 0l 03 §L0Z JaqWadaQ || Wouj Aewwng 3so awi,

(uonepinbi w) paywy uonaNISUOT AGY




APPENDI O]

Fmou TO
10 DECEMBER 2018

A80 Sonyructon\imited inLiguidstion

The 6ifica hokdar is seeking T be remunerxted an a tmo oos! basts. This firn uses Starge out rates spprapate Lo tho skils and experionce of B membar of St and e wesrk that they perfonm. recording me spant in 8 minuts unty,
provides 2n estimate as to how much ime the offics hoktor and hiy gaff wil spond

o werk, Tris

amiva a1 thy extimated tetal time ot atributthio (o that Citogary of wirk On [0 En28 Ve have then dividod thal extimated wta) by the estimated number of hours 1 arrive al what B known 63 B blendad hourtly chasga out txlo for ey
calogory of wor. The s of oll the axtrngies lor the Gforont catpQovies of work & the il estmated Gme costs b undostoko off e McosEry work on the case  Again, wo hawe thon divided that estimatad iotal by te astimotod

numbor of houry b etries 81  bisndad hecrly Charge oul rta for the cias a3 8 whols
The houity charge-out ratns that will be used on this case are £
Partres Qifice Holdar 30000
Sanior Mahager 21000
Managar 18000
Assistan Manager 185 00
Sefme Adminicirator 150 00
ashinr 130 00
Tralnoe Ad; mpon Sttt 6000
ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING {Netta 1}
Eslimatod b to be Eslimaind valow of e il
takan to undertake e [CurTent time tien to] Gme costs to undertake | CurTent value of the chargoouimta to  [Blesxied carent chargs
Duscription of the tasks to ba undertakan in this category of work work undertake the wotk 1w work £ k.~ Umaecasts £ unciartake the work £ }" od st ]
< -
Casa sccouing 50 510 [P 725,508
Ca o) 10 30 Y 15 15 154500 T 2AX00K. A "
Proparty retxiad 2 53 " 439.50 -+
Stanory Mattans 17 50 16,50, 291750 |~ 2.660,50 |38
| Stratogyfouse roviow 200 1568 1410.00 - 25258 ' W
Tox afd VAT 330 2 85, 547 50 433 GO} o *
P [ b - e
Total 50 1D PP Y £8,162000 ., ., 300475 £16251 e, E16265]
INVESTIGATIONS. {Note 2)
Exilmaind Urme Eztimatod valuo of U e Blondxi exlmats ,
tahen to undertake the [Current Omo taken (o] thre costs to undertake | Current valug of the chargo ot rateto | Slended current charge;
Description of i tashs to bo undertakan In this catsgory of work wark undertake the work the work £ * tmecosts £ undartake the werk £ oud ats £
A } - L,
SIPZ/CODA 50 - 5] 153000 - 8550 et
Antecodon! Trarsactons - 280 - = 816 6aK AR
e . - L
Total 020 & 24 5] £1 530000 ~ & = £‘,201.50| £188.3) £1
REALISATION OF ASSETS (Noto 3)
Eslimalod Tme Io be = Estmated vaii of he 7 1 o
taken i undartake the [Currem $me taken tof dmo costs to undertake | Cument value of the. charpe ot mato to [ Blanded current charge
Deacription of the tasks to bo undortnkan in thix catagory of work work Andartake the work tho work £ tUme costs £ undertako tho work £ oul rutm £
» - - . * 4 =
Goodwil 2.00 6.8 TIZ50 B usa.:sa § Dy
Connociod Porty Loan 500 235 51500 1350 AMANAR i
Cesh in Hamg 100 4 18375 &+ WL -
Mator Vehicios - N 110 - R 185.00 [ N
. — i 3 - . B
Tots! 7 09 - w 18 40)] £1 827 50. 3 £3,218 15 (232 50 £174.82
CREDITORS {Nots 4}
"Exilmatod Emo to be aa mﬁw Hiefded estimnto T
takon to undartzke the [Current Ume takan to] tmo costs to undertake i Current vatuo of the chargoout mixto  [Blandsd current charge
|Dascription of the tasks to ba undertaken In this category of work work undarisks the work 1hea work £ ' tmecosts 87 ]| undortakothework€ | T outrate £
= -
[unsetized credion 500 180 BTODO v 294 00) AR NEDODA
L $z 4 ad 3 - -0
Total ™ 180] £870 00 254,00 £174.00 S E163.3|
GRAND TUTAL FOR ALL GATEGDRES OF WORK 71 3-0-. WBi £12 169 50— £16 mo'E] £170 sai T L1
{

{

! I




CCW RECOVERY SOLUTIONS

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The table below sets out the charge-out rates utdised by CCW Recovery Solutions for charging staff ime -

Partner £300 per hour
Director £250 per hour
Senior Manager £210 per hour
Manager £180 per hour
Assistant Manager £165 per hour
Sentor Administrator £150 per hour
Administrator £110 per hour
Trainee/support staff £60 per hour

It should be noted that the above rates may increase from tme to ttme over the penod of the
admimistration of each insolvency case, but this information will be included in penodic statutory reports to
creditors The above rates are effective from 1 Apnl 2015 Time 1s charged in six minute units

Category 1 disbursements will be charged at the actual cost at which they are incurred, for example
statutory advertising and records storage

Category 2 disbursements, that i those which are paid to CCW Recovery Solutions, will be on the
following basis, once the appropnate approval has been obtained -

Photocopying Re-charged at 10p per sheet

Internal room hire Charged at £50 per meeting held in house
Company searches £15 per corporate case

Mileage Charged at 45 pence per mile

GUIDES TO FEES AND BEST PRACTICE

Further information relating to insolvency practitioners’ fees and their required practice published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals can be found on the Insolvency Practitioners Association

website www insoivency-practitioners org uk

Hover over Regulation and Guidance located to the'nght of the option nbbon on the home page and select
“Creditors Guides to Fees” This informatton 1s also relevant to members of companies in both solvent
liguidations and insolvency procedures

The option of Regulation and Guidance will display the following information, and the relevant guide 1n this
case 1s (Liquidators Fees (October 2015) under Guides for England & Wales

The Guides form appendices to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, which sets out required practice for
insolvency practitioners The full text of SIP9 can be found mn the Regulaton and Guidance area of the
Insolvency Practitioners Association website by clicking onto the link to SIPs on the left hand side of the
nbbon then select England and Wales and SIP9




Complaints

At CCWRS we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service However, we recognise that
disputes may anse from time to ime  As such, should you have any comments or complaints regarding
the administration of this case, then n the first instance you should contact us at the address with which

you usually correspond

If you consider that we have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropnately, you should then put
details of your concermns in writtng to our complaints officer, Mark Newman, at 4 Mount Ephraim Road,
Tunbndge Wells, Kent TNt 1EE  This will formally invocke our complaints procedure and we will
endeavour to deal with your complamnt under the supervision of a senior partner unconnected with the

appointment

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further mformation or following
negobations However, it the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropnately, you may complain to the
regulatory body that hcences the insolvency practiioner concerned  Any such complamnts should be
addressed to The iInsolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you
can make a submission using an on-line form available at www gov uk/complam-about-insolvency-
practitioner, or you can email insolvency enquiryline@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0300 678
0015 - calls are charged at up to 12p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 3p and 45p per
minute if you're calling from the UK

Professional Indemnity Insurance

In order to comply with the Prowvision of Services Regulations, details of the practice’s professional
tndemnity insurance can be reviewed on our website ‘www croweclarkwhitehill co uk’ under the heading
‘disclosure’ on the bottom left of the home page This professional indemnity insurance provides
worldwide coverage, excluding professional business cammed out from an office in the United States of
Amenca or Canada, and any action for a clam brought in any court in the United States of Amenca or

Canada

General

All partners acting as insolvency practitioners are lhcensed to do so in the UK by the Insolvency
Practitoners Associaton CCW Recovery Solutions 15 a trading style of Crowe Clark Whitehill LLP, a
Limited Liability Partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC 307043, and
whose VAT registration number 1s GB/974 8680 58 The reqgistered office 1s at St Brnide's House, 10
Sahsbury Square, London EC4Y 8EH

1 February 2016



